UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A CORPUS ANALYSIS OF METADISCOURSE IN
GOOD AND WEAK UNDERGRADUATE
ACADEMIC WRITING

AMAAL FADHLINIBINTI MOHAMED

MA

October 2014



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. 1t is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Amaal Fadhlini Binti Mohamed

Student I.D. No. : 2011805632

Programme : Master of Applied Language Studies by Research
Faculty : Academy of Language Studies

Title : A Corpus Analysis of Metadiscourse in Good and Weak

Undergraduate Academic Writing

Signature of Student

Date October 2014


User
Pencil


ABSTRACT

The concept of metadiscourse is one of the essential areas in academic writing.
However, little is known as to how it is actually used by undergraduates in their writing.
In academic writing, metadiscourse refers to the linguistic expressions or terms used in
a piece of writing to organize the ideas and contents of a text while leading the readers
to understanding. This research identifies categories and forms of metadiscourse used in
a corpus of undergraduate academic writing in Asasi Science and Engineering
(MUAWRISE corpus). A comparison of metadiscourse used between two sub-corpora
of good (GAW corpus) and weak (WAW corpus) academic writing was done. This
present study is therefore relevant as it investigates how metadiscourse markers are
applied by tertiary level students to write effectively in their academic writing. Since
metadiscourse has never been directly taught as a subject to undergraduate students, it
may contribute to raising their awareness on metadiscourse functions in effective
writing. This is a corpus-based research study that involves qualitative (conceptual
analysis) and quantitative (descriptive analysis) approaches to identify metadiscourse
items in the coipus. Although this corpus comprises of both good essays (GAW corpus)
and weak essays (WAW corpus), however, they show a higher frequency of use in
interactive metadiscourse as compared to interactional metadiscourse category. It is
found that more metadiscourse items (based on Occurrence per 10, 000 words) were
found in weak essays (WAW corpus) as compared to good essays (GAW corpus). Both
GAW and WAW corpora also show a higher frequency of use in interactive
metadiscourse as compared to interactional metadiscourse category. More forms of
metadiscourse were found in good essays (GAW corpus) as compared to weak essays
(WAW corpus). Thus, the findings of this study give input to the body of knowledge in
metadiscourse.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction

11 Background of Study

12 Problem Statement

13 Obijectives ofthe Study

14 Research Questions

15 Significance of Study

1.6 Scope and Limitation ofthe Study
17 Definitions of Key Terms

18 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Corpus-based Analysis

2.2 The Concept of Metadiscourse
2.2.1  Functions and Roles of Metadiscourse
2.2.2  Issues in Metadiscourse

2.3 Categorizations of Metadiscourse

Page

16
18
19

20



2.4

25
2.6

2.3.1  Vande Kopple’s Classification System

2.3.2  Crismore etal.’s Categorizations

2.3.3  Ken Hyland’s Interpersonal Model

Metadiscourse and Writing

241  The Importance of Metadiscourse in Academic Writing
242  Metadiscourse in ESL Classrooms

Metadiscourse and Reading Comprehension

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
31
3.2

3.3

3.4
35
3.6

3.7
3.8

Introduction

Research Design

Sampling

3.2.1 Population

3.2.2  Sampling Method
3.2.3  Selection of Materials
The MUAWRISE Corpus
331 The GAW Corpus
3.3.2 The WAW Corpus
3.3.3 The BAWE Corpus
Instruments

Data Collection Procedure
Data analysis

3.6.1 Selection of Metadiscourse Items
Reliability and Validity

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND FINDINGS

4.0
41
4.2

Introduction
Research Question 1

Research Question 2

21
23
24
32
32
34
36
37

38
38
41
41
42

47
48
48
49
50
52
54
95
62
64

65
65
72



	A CORPUS ANALYSIS OF METADISCOURSE INGOOD AND WEAK UNDERGRADUATE ACADEMIC WRITING
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.6 SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF THE STUDY
	1.7 DEFINITIONS OF KEY TERMS
	1.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.1 CORPUS -BASED ANALYSIS
	2.2 THE CONCEPT OF METADISCOURSE
	2.2.1 Functions and Roles of Metadiscourse
	2.2.2 Issues in Metadiscourse

	2.3 CATEGORIZATIONS OF METADISCOURSE
	2.3.1 Vande Kopple’s Classification System
	2.3.2 Crismore et al.’s Categorizations
	2.3.3 Ken Hyland’s Interpersonal Model

	2.4 METADISCOURSE AND WRITING
	2.4.1 The importance of metadiscourse in academic writing
	2.4.2 Metadiscourse in ESL Classrooms
	2.5 METADISCOURSE AND READING COMPREHENSION
	2.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2 SAMPLING
	3.2.1 Population
	3.2.2 Sampling Method
	3.2.3 Selection of Materials

	3.3 THE MUAWRISE CORPUS
	3.3.1 The GAW Corpus
	3.3.2 The WAW Corpus
	3.3.3 The BAWE Corpus

	3.4 INSTRUMENTS
	3.5 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
	3.6 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.6.1 Selection of Metadiscourse Items

	3.7 RELIABILITY AND VALIDITY
	3.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND FINDINGS
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 RESEARCH QUESTION 1
	4.2 RESEARCH QUESTION 2
	4.2.1 Transitions
	4.2.3 Code glosses
	4.2.4 Endophoric Markers
	4.2.5 Evidential
	4.2.6 Hedges
	4.2.7 Self-mentions
	4.2.8 Attitude markers
	4.2.9 Boosters
	4.2.10 Engagement markers

	4.3 RESEARCH QUESTION 3
	4.4 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 DISCUSSION
	5.1.1 The Overall Findings of the Study
	5.1.2 Similarities and Differences between GAW and WAW Corpora

	5.3 IMPLICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.4 LIMITATIONS
	5.5 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



