UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A CORPUS ANALYSIS OF METADISCOURSE IN GOOD AND WEAK UNDERGRADUATE ACADEMIC WRITING

AMAAL FADHLINI BINTI MOHAMED

MA

October 2014

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student

: Amaal Fadhlini Binti Mohamed

Student I.D. No.

: 2011805632

Programme

: Master of Applied Language Studies by Research

Faculty

: Academy of Language Studies

Title

: A Corpus Analysis of Metadiscourse in Good and Weak

Undergraduate Academic Writing

Signature of Student :

Date

: October 2014

ii

ABSTRACT

The concept of metadiscourse is one of the essential areas in academic writing. However, little is known as to how it is actually used by undergraduates in their writing. In academic writing, metadiscourse refers to the linguistic expressions or terms used in a piece of writing to organize the ideas and contents of a text while leading the readers to understanding. This research identifies categories and forms of metadiscourse used in a corpus of undergraduate academic writing in Asasi Science and Engineering (MUAWRISE corpus). A comparison of metadiscourse used between two sub-corpora of good (GAW corpus) and weak (WAW corpus) academic writing was done. This present study is therefore relevant as it investigates how metadiscourse markers are applied by tertiary level students to write effectively in their academic writing. Since metadiscourse has never been directly taught as a subject to undergraduate students, it may contribute to raising their awareness on metadiscourse functions in effective writing. This is a corpus-based research study that involves qualitative (conceptual analysis) and quantitative (descriptive analysis) approaches to identify metadiscourse items in the corpus. Although this corpus comprises of both good essays (GAW corpus) and weak essays (WAW corpus), however, they show a higher frequency of use in interactive metadiscourse as compared to interactional metadiscourse category. It is found that more metadiscourse items (based on Occurrence per 10, 000 words) were found in weak essays (WAW corpus) as compared to good essays (GAW corpus). Both GAW and WAW corpora also show a higher frequency of use in interactive metadiscourse as compared to interactional metadiscourse category. More forms of metadiscourse were found in good essays (GAW corpus) as compared to weak essays (WAW corpus). Thus, the findings of this study give input to the body of knowledge in metadiscourse.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	ii
	STRACT	iii
ACK	iv	
TAB	v	
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	viii
LIST	T OF FIGURES	x
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	ï
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Objectives of the Study	6
1.4	Research Questions	8
1.5	Significance of Study	9
1.6	Scope and Limitation of the Study	9
1.7	Definitions of Key Terms	10
1.8	Summary	12
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	13
2.1	Corpus-based Analysis	13
2.2	The Concept of Metadiscourse	16
	2.2.1 Functions and Roles of Metadiscourse	18
	2.2.2 Issues in Metadiscourse	19
2.3	Categorizations of Metadiscourse	20

	2.3.1	Vande Kopple's Classification System	21	
	2.3.2	Crismore et al.'s Categorizations	23	
	2.3.3	Ken Hyland's Interpersonal Model	24	
2.4	Metadiscourse and Writing			
	2.4.1	The Importance of Metadiscourse in Academic Writing	32	
	2.4.2	Metadiscourse in ESL Classrooms	34	
2.5	Metadiscourse and Reading Comprehension		36	
2.6	Summ	nary	37	
СНА	PTER T	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.0	Introd	uction	38	
3.1	Resea	rch Design	38	
3.2	Sampling			
	3.2.1	Population	41	
	3.2.2	Sampling Method	42	
	3.2.3	Selection of Materials	43	
3.3	The MUAWRISE Corpus			
	3.3.1	The GAW Corpus	48	
	3.3.2	The WAW Corpus	48	
	3.3.3	The BAWE Corpus	49	
3.4	Instruments			
3.5	Data Collection Procedure		52	
3.6	Data a	Data analysis		
	3.6.1	Selection of Metadiscourse Items	55	
3.7	Reliab	pility and Validity	62	
3.8	Summ	nary	64	
СНА	APTER F	FOUR: RESULTS AND FINDINGS		
4.0	Introd	uction	65	
4.1	Research Question 1			
4.2	Research Question 2			